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PROGRESS AND IMPACT OF PM VISHWAKARMA YOJANA


735.  DR. KALPANA SAINI:

DR. DINESH SHARMA:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the progress and impact of PM Vishwakarma Yojana since its launch;
(b) the number of artisans successfully registered under PM Vishwakarma Yojana along with the total number of applications submitted, the details thereof, State-wise;
(c) the number of training programmes conducted and the expected outcomes from the participants in terms of skill enhancement; and
(d) the total amount of loan assistance disbursed to artisans and the number of people who have availed this financial assistance?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) & (b): PM Vishwakarma Scheme was launched by the Hon'ble Prime Minister on 17.09.2023 to provide end-to-end support to artisans and craftspeople of 18 trades who work with their hands and tools. Under the Scheme, as of 26.11.2024, more than 2.60 crore applications have been received and 24.90 lakh applicants have been successfully registered under the Scheme. The State/UT-wise details of applications received and successful registrations under the Scheme are at Annexure.

(c): Under the Scheme, as of 26.11.2024, 12.40 lakh beneficiaries have successfully completed their skill training. During skill upgradation, beneficiaries’ skills are enhanced, and they are introduced to modern tools, best practices, and innovative designs. They also receive training in digital, financial, and soft skills, along with marketing and entrepreneurial knowledge.

(d): Under the Scheme, as of 26.11.2024, loans amounting to Rs.1,190.29 crore have been disbursed to 1.49 lakh beneficiaries under the Scheme.


*****


ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 735 for answer on 02.12.2024.

State/UT-wise details of total applications received and successful registrations under the PM
Vishwakarma Scheme from 17.09.2023 to 26.11.2024 are as follows:

S. No. STATE/UT NUMBER OF
APPLICATIONS

RECEIVED

NUMBER OF
REGISTRATIONS

1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 21,11,380 1,98,227
2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 10,495 1,094
3.  ASSAM 6,96,576 1,00,884
4.  BIHAR 17,55,738 95,050
5.  CHHATTISGARH 9,76,707 1,12,835
6.  GOA 35,037 17,353
7.  GUJARAT 14,85,394 2,02,653
8.  HARYANA 7,08,425 25,740
9.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,81,600 17,772
10.  JAMMU AND KASHMIR 4,62,953 1,47,473
11.  JHARKHAND 4,11,758 33,724
12.  KARNATAKA 30,38,516 5,27,684
13.  KERALA 55,517 20,188
14.  MADHYA PRADESH 30,66,167 1,99,125
15.  MAHARASHTRA 26,01,024 2,23,116
16.  MANIPUR 76,202 10,816
17.  MEGHALAYA 10,966 226
18.  MIZORAM 11,259 2,608
19.  NAGALAND 21,197 2,418
20.  ODISHA 6,58,926 84,310
21.  PUNJAB 1,72,013 8,142
22.  RAJASTHAN 20,28,291 2,05,411
23.  SIKKIM 4,509 1,934
24.  TAMIL NADU 8,52,541 1
25.  TELANGANA 3,36,453 67,434
26.  TRIPURA 53,659 18,911
27.  UTTAR PRADESH 30,71,848 1,39,884
28.  UTTARAKHAND 2,74,256 18,646
29.  WEST BENGAL 7,77,979 1
30.  ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
1,993 714

31.  CHANDIGARH 1,126 217
32.  DAMAN AND DIU AND DADRA

AND NAGAR HAVELI
6,576


695


33.  DELHI 35,233 641
34.  LADAKH 5,570 3,516
35.  LAKSHADWEEP 1,424 654
36.  PUDUCHERRY 5,283 560

TOTAL 2,60,04,591 24,90,657

